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“Miss Utility” of Delmarva 
UTILITIES SERVICE PROTECTION 

CENTER OF DELMARVA, INC 
 
 

     
Minutes of the 

 January 17, 2019    
Membership Meeting 

 

 

Call to Order and Introductions 
• President Lyon opened the regular membership meeting at Chesapeake Utilities, 500 

Energy Ln. Dover, DE 19901 

• Mission Statement:  Our mission is to assist excavators, facility owners, and the public 

in the prevention of underground damages, service outages, personal injury, and 

their associated repercussions, through education and the promotion of the One Call 

System. 

• 45 members were present. 
• Those present gave the customary introductions. 
• Tony Gersitz made a motion to approve minutes as amended, Brad Ebaugh seconded, 

unanimously approved by the members.  

 
 Presentation- Power Point: Eastern Shore Natural Gas 

• Bill Hermstead gave a presentation on the inner workings of the natural gas transmission 
system. 

  

 Presentation- Power Point: Jason Lyon – Annual Report 

• President Lyon provided the annual report of the organization.  The report included the 
goals that were accomplished, public outreach activities, financial reports and what the 
organization is looking to accomplish in 2019. 

 
Excavator Concerns 

• Questions were asked about the way Verizon handles there tickets. 
• Kenny Payne from Anchor Construction asked if locators could paint and flag his tickets. 

He was told that flags are a courtesy and the locators would do their best. 
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Facility Owner Concerns 
• SB 189 All Damages over $3000.00 dollars and all natural gas damages must be reported 

to the PSC within 15 days or as soon as possible. The bill gives PSC the legal authority to 
levy fines and /or get the Attorney General involved in utility damages. 

• Jerry Platt of the Public Service Commission provided a detailed summary of the new 
law and how it will apply to the membership.  The complaint form should be ready for 
the membership by the end of January.  

• There will be a Mandatory Reporting Form and a Violation of the Law form. 
• Administrative code still needs to be written with input from the stakeholders. 
 

General Locate Issues 
• None 
 

Public Awareness 

• Steve Keyser went over the events we will be participating in this year. 
• Common Ground Alliance Conference will be held in Tampa Bay in March, 2019. 
• Trailer to be wrapped this year. 
• A new pop-up tent to be used for our events will be purchased. 

 
Committee Reports 
• Stakeholders will be invited to sit with the PSC and hash out the administrative parts of 

the new law change. 
• 11th year for the locator Achievement Awards to be held in Harrington Delaware.   

Paperwork and forms will be sent out in January. Must be damage free from 1-1-18 to 
12-31-18 to qualify. 

• Locator Achievement Awards will be April 25, 2019 at Harrington Slots. 
 

Old Business 
• None 

 
New Business 
• 11th GCDPC is scheduled for Oct. 23-24-2019 in Ocean City Md. 
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Attendance 
 

Last Name 
First 
Name Title Company Phone Email 

Boyer Charlie Purchasing/Sfty 
Town of 
Smyrna 

302-653-
9288 cboyer@smyrna.delaware.gov  

Carrington Jonathan Designer 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-213-
7451 jcarrington@chpk.com 

Champline Larry Locator 
Century 
Engineering 

302-734-
9188 lchampline@centuryeng.com 

Chapman Beverly Office ULCS 
302-337-
9980 bchapman64@verizon.net  

Cimo Eric 
Treasurer 
USPCD DelDOT 

302-760-
2642 eric.cimo@state.de.us 

Cleveland Richard 
Manager of 
Ops 

Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-736-
7610 rcleveland@chpk.com 

Dalious Colleen Locator ESNG 
302-505-
26e9 cdalious@esng.com 

Denham Joshua Ops. Mngr 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

410-834-
7332 jdenham@chpk.com 

Ebaugh Brad 
Past President 
USPCD     bebaugh75@comcast.net 

Ebaugh Jonathan Locator Utiliquest 
302-632-
2347 Jebaugh@live.com 

Elgeren Robert Meter reader 
Chesapeake 
Utilities     

Ferguson James Gas Supervisor 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

32-02-
213-7430 jferguson@chpk.com 

Ficrelli Vince Sales 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-936-
7846 vficrelli@chpk.com 

Gabbert Kelly Sales 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-363-
0581 kgabbert@chpk.com 

Gemmill Mark Locator 
Tidewater 
Utilities 

302-218-
8538 coachmarkg@comcast.net  

Gersitz Tony Board Member USPCD 
302-424-
2434   

Gonzalez Rudy   
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-736-
7667 rgonzalez@chpk.com 

Gyeniny Vivian Marketing 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   vgyeniny@chpk.com 

Hardy Sarah Finance 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-215-
7487 shardy@chpk.com 
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Hermstedt Bill 
Safety 
Manager 

Eastern Shore 
Natural Gas 

302-734-
6722 bhermstedt@esng.com 

Hoffman Sand Safety 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-
5388922   

Hoppes Richard Safety 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   rhoppes@chpk.com 

Horenburger Richard President Softdig 
610-675-
6568 rhorenburger@softdig.com  

Kidd Jason   
Wilson Ballard 
Co. 

443-955-
4886 kiddjared518@gmail.com 

Lewis Richard Manager 
Century 
Engineering 

302-423-
2586 Rlewis@centuryeng.com 

Lyon Jason 
President 
USPCD City of Dover 

302-736-
7025 jlyon@dover.de.us 

Martin John 
Business 
development 

Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-505-
0048 jnartin@chpk.com 

Mascari Frank   ESNG 
302-363-
1748 mmascari@esng.com 

Mayorga Dane Locator 
Century 
Engineering 

302-443-
786-0874 dmayorga@centuryeng,com 

McIntrye Ron 
Construction 
Insp. 

City of 
Wilmington 

302-545-
5016 rmccintyre@wilmingtonde.gov 

Moore Trey Inspector 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   tmoore@chpk.com 

Mascari Frank Integrity ESNG 
302-
3631748 fmascari@esng.com 

Pallam John Utility Manager DelDOT 
302-760-
2473 john.pallam@state.de.us 

Parks Dora Mgr, Client Rel. 
One Call 
Concepts 

410-782-
2026 dora@missutility.net 

Payne Ken Area Manager 
Anchor 
Construction 

202-821-
7430 kpayne@anchorconst.com 

Platt Jerry Engineer 
Public Service 
Comm. 

302-736-
7526 jerry.platt@state.de.us 

Pultz Steve   
Anchor 
Construction     

Redd Chris Director of Gas 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   credd@chpk.com 

Rigby Robin BIS 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-382-
1450 rrigby@chpk.com 

Ross Richard 
Safety & 
Compliance ESNG 

302-270-
7665 rross@esng.com 
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Sapp Jesse Marketing 
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-382-
2415 jsapp@chpk.com 

Simmons Brian 
General 
Manager 

One Call 
Concepts 

732-796-
3949 bsimmons@occinc.com 

Skrobot Brandon Locator 
Town of 
Middletown 

302-650-
3121 BSKrobot@Middletownde.org 

Stack Wendy President W. Locco 
302-856-
9626 w.stack@mchsi.com 

Sverduk Leroy DE Elec. Coop. 
Systems 
Engineer 

302-632-
8744 Lsverduk@decoop.com 

Sullivan Susan ITIC Cord, Miss Utility 
410-782-
2030 ssullivan@missutility.net 

Webb  David Design 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   dwebb@chpk.com 

Webb David Design 
Chesapeake 
Utilities   dwebb2chpk.com 

Welch Teresa operations  
Chesapeake 
Utilities 

302-213-
7426 twelch@chpk.com 

 
 
 
Upcoming Events: 
 
 

MONTH DATE Venue Address Time 

Feb February 21,2019 Choptank Electric 
24820 Meeting House Ln Denton,Md 
21629 8:30 AM 

Mar March 21,2019 
Wilmington Public 
Works 

Turner Municipal Complex 500 
Wilmington Ave. Wilmington De. 19801 8:30 AM 
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